

No. 13220.

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CARMELO J. PELLEGRINO,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

WILLIAM D. NESBIT, HUGH F. COLVIN, JAMES R. BRAD-  
BURN and CONSOLIDATED ENGINEERING COMPANY,

*Appellees.*

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEES WILLIAM D. NESBIT,  
HUGH F. COLVIN AND JAMES R. BRAD-  
BURN.

---

WILLIS SARGENT and

SIDNEY H. WYSE,

234 East Colorado Street,  
Pasadena 1, California,

*Attorneys for Appellees William D. Nesbit,  
Hugh F. Colvin and James R. Bradburn.*

FILED

MAY 14 1952

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
I.	
Statement of the case.....	1
II.	
Statement of issues presented.....	4
III.	
Argument.....	5
A. The sole issue presented on this appeal is whether the District Court erred in denying appellant's motion for leave to intervene.....	5
B. Appellant was not entitled to intervene as a matter of right .....	6
1. Appellant has made no showing that the representation of his interest is or may be inadequate.....	7
2. Appellant has made no showing of any substantial interest which is affected by the judgment in these actions .....	23
C. The District Court did not abuse its discretion in denying appellant leave to intervene.....	27
D. Conclusion .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Allen Calculators, Inc. v. The National Cash Register Co., 322 U. S. 137, 64 S. Ct. 905, 88 L. Ed. 1188.....	27
Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Company, 328 U. S. 680, 66 S. Ct. 1187, 90 L. Ed. 1515.....	25
Arbetman v. Playford & Alaska Airlines, Inc., C. C. H. Fed. Sec. Law Rep., par. 90439.....	13
Ashton v. Town of Deerfield Beach, 155 F. 2d 40.....	5
Bank of America N. T. & S. A. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 126 F. 2d 48.....	6
Berkey & Gay Furniture Co. v. Wigmore, C. C. H. Fed. Sec. Law Rep., par. 90376.....	29
Bronson v. LaCrosse & Milwaukee R. R. Co., 2 Wall. 283, 17 L. Ed. 725 .....	23
Bruckman v. Hollzer, 152 F. 2d 730.....	13
Cameron v. Harvard College, 157 F. 2d 993.....	27
Consolidated Gas Elec. L. & P. Co. v. Pennsylvania W. & P. Co., 194 F. 2d 89.....	28
Delno v. Market Street Ry. Co., 124 F. 2d 965.....	27, 28
Findley v. Garrett, 109 A. C. A. 161, 240 P. 2d 421.....	20
Frank v. Wilson & Co., Inc., 172 F. 2d 712.....	25
Golconda Petroleum Corporation v. Petrol Corporation, 46 Fed. Supp. 23 .....	24
Gratz v. Cloughton, 187 F. 2d 46; cert. den., 341 U. S. 920, 71 S. Ct. 741, 95 L. Ed. 1353.....	17
Jefferson Lake Sulphur Co. v. Walet, C. C. H. Fed. Sec. Law Rep., par. 90526.....	14
Keeley v. Mutual Life Insurance Company, 113 F. 2d 633.....	5
Klein v. Nu-Way Shoe Co., Inc., 136 F. 2d 986.....	24
Magida v. Continental Can Company, 12 F. R. D. 74.....	26
Maltz v. Sax, 134 F. 2d ..... ; cert. den., 319 U. S. 772, 63 S. Ct. 1437, 87 L. Ed. 1720.....	13, 26

	PAGE
Miami County National Bank v. Bancroft, 121 F. 2d 921.....	28, 29
Mullins v. De Soto Securities Co., Inc., 2 F. R. D. 502; affd., 136 F. 2d 55.....	28
Park & Tilford, Inc. v. Schulte, 160 F. 2d 984; cert. den., 332 U. S. 761, 68 S. Ct. 64, 92 L. Ed. 347.....	6, 7, 9, 14, 17
Porter v. Rushing, 65 Fed. Supp. 759.....	25
Smolowe v. Delendo Corp., 136 F. 2d 231; cert. den., 320 U. S. 751, 64 S. Ct. 56, 88 L. Ed. 446.....	17
Stallings v. Conn, 74 F. 2d 189.....	27, 28
Steinberg v. Sharpe, 190 F. 2d 82.....	17
Twentieth Century-Fox Film Co. v. Jenkins, 7 F. R. D. 197.....	28
United Copper Securities Co. v. Amalgamated Copper Co., 244 U. S. 261, 37 S. Ct. 509, 61 L. Ed. 1119.....	14, 19, 25
United Light and Power Company, In re, 51 Fed. Supp. 217.....	25
United States v. Columbia Gas & Elec. Corp., 27 Fed. Supp. 116; app. dismiss., 108 F. 2d 614; cert. den., 309 U. S. 687, 60 S. Ct. 887, 84 L. Ed. 1030.....	28
Western National Insurance Co. v. LeClare, 163 F. 2d 337.....	6
Wolpe v. Poretsky, 144 F. 2d 505; cert. den., 323 U. S. 777, 65 S. Ct. 190, 89 L. Ed. 621.....	23

#### STATUTES

Corporations Code, Sec. 800.....	8
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 2.....	13
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 6(d).....	29
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 7(b)(1).....	30
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 24(a).....	6, 27
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 38(a).....	13
Rules of Civil Procedure for the United States District Court, Southern District of California, Rule 3(b).....	30
Rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission, Rule X- 16B-6.....	18, 24

Rules of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Rule 3(d).....	30
Rules of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Rule 19(6).....	6
Securities and Exchange Act of 1934:	
Sec. 16(b) .....	2, 7, 9, 12, 13, 17, 18, 26
Sec. 27 .....	2
Sec. 29(a) .....	17
United States Code Annotated, Title 15, Sec. 78p(b) .....	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 15, Sec. 78aa.....	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 15, Sec. 78cc(a).....	17

## TEXTBOOKS

56 American Jurisprudence, pp. 102-104.....	18
Ballantine & Sterling, California Corporation Laws (1949 Ed.), p. 77 .....	8
1 Barron & Holtzoff, Federal Practice and Procedure (Rules Ed.), Sec. 141.....	13
2 Barron & Holtzoff, Federal Practice and Procedure (Rules Ed.), p. 206.....	28
Canons of Professional Ethics of American Bar Association, Canon No. 28.....	26
26 Corpus Juris Secundum, pp. 1309-1311.....	9
31 Corpus Juris Secundum, pp. 245-246 .....	18
31 Corpus Juris Secundum, p. 252.....	13
67 Corpus Juris Secundum, p. 289.....	18

No. 13220.
